RESOLUTION NO. 2018-KK

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF EATONVILLE, WASHINGTON,
APPROVING SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NUMBER 7 OF THE SR
161 WA AVENUE NORTH CORRIDOR STREETSCAPE PROJECT FOR
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT MANAGEMENT SERVICES

WHEREAS, RCW 39.34.080 and other Washington law authorizes any public agency to
contract with another public agency to perform services and activities that each such public
agency is authorized by law to perform; and

WHEREAS, on August 25, 2011 the Town of Eatonville entered into a Local Agency
Agreement with the Washington State Department of Transportation for the SR 161 Washington
Avenue North Corridor Streetscape and Design Project. KPG, P.S. is the contractor performing
the work; and

WHEREAS, the primary goal of the project is to provide and upgrade the pedestrian
features and amenities from the intersection of Lynch Creek Road / SR 161 and Center Street/SR
161 as well as to provide architectural and landscape amenities throughout the corridor; and

WHEREAS, the project is funded partially by the Town of Eatonville and partially by
federal grant funds; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Eatonville desires to continue providing streetscape/sidewalk
improvements to Washington Avenue North (SR 161) in the center of downtown. This phase of
the project will provide for the construction of needed infrastructure and streetscape
improvements that will assist in revitalizing the commercial area, including pedestrian
improvements for safety; and

WHEREAS, construction management services are needed to accomplish this phase of
the project and KPG, P.S. has proposed a change to the original Scope of Work, to include the
construction management services; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Eatonville desires to enter into Supplement Agreement
Number 7, which provides for the necessary construction management services and inchudes a
contract completion date of June 30, 2019, and includes a $20,163.02 increase to the project
budget, making the maximum amount $486,180; now, therefore;

THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF EATONVILLE, WASHINGTON, HEREBY
RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

THAT: Supplemental Agreement Number 7 to the SR 161 Washington
Avenue North Corridor Streetscape and Design Project, in the form attached
hereto as Exhibit A, is approved.




Resolution No. 2018-KK
Page2of 2

PASSED by the Town Council of Town of Eatonville and attested by the Town Clerk in
authentication of such passage this 10™ day of December, 2018.

Mike Schaub, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kathy Linnemeyer, Town Clerk




Washington State
Vl Department of Transportation

Supplemental Agreement Organization and Address
Number _7 KPG, P.S.

Iy 2502 Jefferson Avenue
Original Agreerment Number Tacoma, WA 98402
KPG #10089

Phone: 253-627-0720

Project Number Execution Date Completion Date
STPUS-0161{031) 6/30/19

Project Title New Maximum Amount Payable

SR 161/Washington Ave Sireetscape $486,180

Description of Work

Due to delay in the signal pole and light pole delivery caused by a supplier that went out of business, the construction duration
needs to be exiended,

The Local Agency of Town of Eatonvilie

desires to supplement the agreement entered in to with XPG. P.S.

and executed on 4/26/11 and identified as Agreement No. STPUS-0161(031)
All provisions in the basic agreement remain in effect except as expressly modified by this supplement.
The changes to the agreement are described as follows:

l
Section 1, SCOPE OF WORK, is herehy changed to read:

Please see attached Exhibit A, Scope of Work dated fuly 25, 2018.

i
Section IV, TIME FOR BEGINNING AND COMPLETION, is amended to change the number of calendar days
for compietion of the work to read; Contract Completion June 30, 2019.

1

Section V, PAYMENT, shall be amended as follows:

See Attached Exhibit L for Breakdown - Previous contract amount $466,017 + Suppiement 7 $20,163.02 = New Contract Amount
of $486,180

as set forth in the attached Exhibit A, and by this reference made a part of this supplement.
If you concur with this supplement and agree to the changes as stated above, please sign in the Appropriate
spaces below and return to this office for final action.

By Terry Wright, KPG PS - Principal By:

; % ie‘dcmsultant Signature Approving Authority Signature

Date

DOT Form 140-063
Revised 09/2005




EXHIBIT A
Construction Management Services
Scope of Work —Suppiement 7
July 25, 2018

Town of Eatonville
SR 161/Washington Ave N. Corridor Streetscape Project
Federal Aid Number: STPR-0161(031)

This work will provide additional construction management services for construction of toadway
improvements at the intersection of SR161 and Center Street, Due to delay in signal pole and light pole
delivers caused by a supplier going out of business the construction duration Is extended by nine
working days and several months.

A detailed scope for the Contract follows:

R INTRODUCTION

The following scope of services and associated costs are based upon the assumptions outlined below.
General Assumptions:

¢ The CONSULTANT will include one part-time resident engineer, one full-time inspector which
inctudes 8 hours of inspection time a day, and a half-time documentation specialist at 4 hours a
day.

* The CONSULTANT’S Jevel of service is based on an additional project duration of approximately 9
working days of construction.

Town of Eatonville Page 10f 6 KPG
SR 161/ Washington Ave N. Corridor Streetscape CM Project Number 10089
Scope of Work 7/25/18




EXHIBIT A

1. SCOPE OF WORK

The objective and purpose of this Construction Management Services Agreement is far the CONSULTANT
to successfully deliver the construction of the Project to the Town by ensuring that the im provements are
constructed in accordance with the approved Plans and Specifications, as may be amended or revised,
that all of the required Project documentation is accounted for, and ultimately that the Town receives a
successful review by WSDOT Local Programs at the end of the Project.

TASK 1 - ADMINISTRATION

Due to the delay in materials deliver the overall project was extended by approximately 3 months. This
extension in time required additional effort for the following elements:

* Review monthly expenditures and Construction Management {CM) team scope activities. Prepare
and submit project progress letters to the Town along with invoices describing CM services
provided each month. Prepare and submit reporting required by funding source(s), if any.

Defiverabies

*  Monthly invoices

TASK 2 - PRECONSTRUCTION SERVICES — No change

TASK 3 — CONSTRUCTION SERVICES - FIELD

3.1 Inspection - The Consultant shall provide the services of one (1) full-time inspector during
construction activities. Consultant staff shall oversee the work on the project site, and will
observe the technical progress of the construction, including providing day-to-day contact with
the Contractor and the Town.

The Consultant’s field inspection staff wil perform the following duties as a matter of their daily
actlvities:

i.  Observe technical conduct of the construction, Including providing day-to-day contact
with construction contractor, Town, utilities, and other stakeholders, and monitor for
adherence to the Contract Documents, The Consultant’s personnel will act in accordance
with Sections 1-05.1 and 1-05.2 of the Standard Specifications.

il.  Inspect material, workmanship, and construction areas for compliance with the Contract
Documents and applicable codes, and notify construction contractor of noncompliance.

R « ol il daliverad he-iobsitel i the LAG R L8
Constructon-Manuak

v, Prepare daily inspection reports, recording the construction contractor’s operations as
actually observed by the Consultant; includes guantities of work placed that day,
contractor’s equipment and crews, and other pertinent information. All daily inspection
reports will adhere to WSDOT Local Agency Guidelines & Construction Manual.

Town of Eatonville Page 2 of 6 KPG
SR 161/Washington Ave N. Corridor Streetscape CM Project Number 10089
Scope of Work 7/25/18




EXHIBIT A

v.  Prepare field records and documents to help assure the Project is administered in
accordance with funding agency requirements. The Utilities will provide measurement
and payment information to the consultant for development of monthly pay estimates.

vi.  Attend and actively participate in regular weekly construction meetings.
vil.  Take periodic digital photographs during the course of construction, and record locations.
vili.  Coordinate with the Town’s traffic operations and maintenance personne,

Ix.  Monitor the Contractor’s temporary traffic control operations for compliance with the
Contract Documents and Town Standards.

*¥——Runeh-List—Upeonsubstantialcompletion-ofwork-cosrdinate-with-the Clientand-ateocted
W%MWW{M@W&J

Assumptions

o The Consultant will provide observation services for 8 hours a day; the time that the
contractor’s personnel are on-site. The Inspector’s work schedule will be approved by the
Town. One additional hour a day will be required to complete field paperwork.

* The Consultant’s monitoring of the construction contractor's activities is to ascertain
whether or not they are performing the work in accordance with the Contract Documents;
in case of noncompliance, Consultant will reject non-conforming work, and pursue
remedies in the interests of the Town, as detailed in the Contract Documents. The
Consultant cannot guarantee the construction contractors’ performance, and it is
understood that Consultant shall assume no responsibility for: proper construction means,
methods, techniques; project site safety, safety precautions or programs; or for the failure
of any other entity to perform its work in accordance with laws, contracts, regulations, or
Town's expectations.

» If this project involves multiple site locations and multiple work zones, the Consultant's
Inspector will monitor traffic control operations when on site, The Town will approve traffic
control plans and assist with monitoring traffic control operations.

Deliverables

¢ Daily Construction Reports with project photos — submitted on a weekly basis

s—Puneh-bist-Certficate-of Substontial-Completion

TASK 4 — CONSTRUCTION SERVICES — OFFICE

Tawn of Eatonville Page 3 of 6 KPG
SR 161/Washington Ave N. Corridor Streetscape Ch Project Number 10089
Scope of Work 7/25/18




EXHIBIT A

4.2

Weekly Meetings: Attend weekly meetings, including preparation of agenda, meeting notes,
and distribution of notes to attendees, Outstanding issues to be tracked on a weekly basis. 8
meetings assumed.

43—Initial-Schedule Review:—Perform-detalled-scheduloreview-of contractor-provided-GRM-for

eanformance-with-the-centract-documents.

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

Monthly Pay Requests: Prepare monthly requests for payment, review with the Town,
contractor and approve as permitted. Utilize Town provided format for pay estimates, or
Consultant format. Two estimates assumed,

Certified Payroll: Process and track all certified payroll per WSDOT Highways & Local Program
Requirements, This includes verifying the ihitial payroll for compliance and 10% of all payrolls
submitted thereafter. Tracking payroll each week. Payroil and payroll logs will adhere to WSDOT
LAG requirements.

Weekly Statement of Working Days: Prepare and issue weekly statement of working day report
each week.

WSDOT & FHWA Reporting: Prepare and track all necessary reports per WSDOT Highways &
Local Program Requirements. Periodically meet with WSDOT Highways and Local Programs
staff as requested to review project status.

Town of Eutonville Page 4 of 6 KPG
SR 161/Washingtan Ave N. Corridor Streetscape CM Project Number 10089
Scope of Work 7/25/18




EXHIBIT A

0 i W | Affidavit of Al ; . a1
inte-WSDOFs-subcontractorlogs,

MW»WMWMM@FWWM—MM
ethers.

%%am@nmwkmgm@mwmm%wmm
completiontetterto-the-contractor-and-WSDOT-and-recommend that Town-andlerUtilities
aceepithe-project:

4HiRroject-Closeout—Transfer-all-project-documents—to—the Town-for-permanent-storage
yeguestad
+—Peeting-agendas-and-notes
—Monthly-Pay-Estimates
+——WSBOT-Reporting
»—SubecontractorPackets
hvsical C lationd
FinalProiact O

TASK 5 —~ SUBMITTAL/RFI PROCESSING — No Change
TASK 6 ~ CHANGE MANAGEMENT — No Change

Town of Eatonville Page 5of 6 KPG
SR 161/Washington Ave N. Corridor Streetscape CM Project Number 10089
Scope of Work 7/25/18




TETT ST da T MM, TR Y T A TR

BLOZ/az/ L eieg

L g sy

A A W i oV

ouoR J0 A1

£91°02%

B TR =-1 X174 B

7278

891 '6$
1S5S

0zZz'es

Bunse ] feusiepy joul ‘esuedxy Psiig

- eBueyp oN;  pung eaisssy Juslisbele)y] TTTToe T

291°6$
166'18

ozzes

ablueyn oN

S0IC - Sesiniag LogonAsucsy, o'

 plild - se0lAleS cozoapwcoom[i. Toe

1 's801uSg LoRdRISUGS3Iy 07

‘unupysbunssyauslicbeusyy - 0’1

SEGEI

ONT/LIHOHY
Ddd

uonduassaq : yee |

LNV LTIASNODENS

133rodd 3dvos13ay 1S HOAMEOD ‘N IAY NOLONIHSYA/LIL NS :TNYN rONd

8L0Z ‘sz AN :g3iva
WBupA Aal YDA rOYd
6800L9dM (L£0)L9L0-HdLS :PIYPeS # qor

auauoied jo 10 DINIID

AAYINNINS LOFrodd




gLoe/GzsLeleq

L T ey

LT AR A

(L20)1910-H41S
SHIALICIET 1O UMO f

Z0'eoL'02$  |= TVLOL 8OV SIDIAYIS NOILONULSNOD OdM S$TViOL
CHre 1667 /% 0Z'6% ¥/.'2¢ | 996'¢cs B0
n/L 09 0cL 08y 0've 007 SINOH
00 vees SIS0 S84 YLD
‘ S1S0D 193MId M3HLO
pund sAlasay juswabeueyy os
ARV SN EY) 0'g¥ 0%z 0S¢ [=SinoH v ysel
B2IHQ - $OIIAISG UOHINGESUOT) o'y
ogissss |z 0zl = 8INoH g Jse]
. T PI91d ~ S80IAISE UONOILIISUOD) 0e
B = SINOH z ¥se |
o ) SOIAISE UOROMLESUOI2Ig 0z
re51z'es | oz 0% 07l |=snog [ ysel
“unupyrsbunssppuswabeuepy o)
[ejo] Mse | SINOH 58°CL 28'F0L B8 1L 801 B65°5LL Q£ 861 NOLLJIMOS30 MSY.L ONMSYL
[E}0 L
=z 29 ® oS o2 2 .
3 @3 S 28 €8 S SreaBug g
£ b3 m m 3 m = 5 + DINDMNIYDAY, »
mlav m = o m o -
3 2 5 7z & DA
s - s uogeoyIssel

ASV.L AS GIMINDIY SHUNOH WOTY] J4VIS 40 ANVININNS

8107 ‘sz AInr :31vyq
68001DdY (LE0)LSLO-HALS PIVPad ¥ gop

103rodd 34vOSIIIANLS HOAIMNOD "N IAY NOLONIHSYAVL9L NS TSINYN rodd
slpauoiemy jo AND LINTD

1 L1gIHX3




SEN ST L MMING F U I ST G WIS T

8L0Z/SC/4-8led

L& e

A ]

(LE0)L9LO-HA1S
SYINUCRT JO UMO |

8L0Z '5Z Aty

:21vd

(A4 = 9suadxg snoH-U] HAY |80l . -
L |UISD saoiniag Bunss] |eusiep
0% 0 e8g 00'00Y syodey e
- ST SIEliso ~ SNBSS JSHN0D
31 sjEwgsD - sayddng
ST sjewnse - dn 1eg 8yl welold
08 0 29g 0022 0|00 pucy 20ieq siud 10id
0% 0 e8g 00°G1 % X Zg sbugunopm
0% esg 007l JefAn 8ble s10/d
0% 0 eag 00'8 wnjep able s30/4
0% Bsg 0079 (puog) AdoD sjutld %9342 10|d PEXTT
0% a ESE 00Z saldeD vE X 22
0% 0 gog 0s°L L1 X L1 Sluld uononpay 40|00
0% 0 esg 00'L L1 X 2/1 8 Slulid uofonpey 100D
0% 0 EES 00t SN ¥08YD10Id 2L X L)
04 0 eag 5S¢0 ssidon £E X Lt
Dw 27 Il2Lnss - sueyd pue meS_
v2es ooy SWi/$ 950 abea) - eARI ]

iejoy AD nun f 3509 WAL ISNIIXT

6200L9dX ‘(L£0}19L0-ULS :PIVP34 # gor
FOdd IdVOSLITHLS HOAIMHO "N IAY NOLONIHSYM/LOL HS  IINYN rO¥d

8flAUC)ET [0 A1)

NGO

+ SupwoswBug pars o+
Moy sdeospus
* DINFOBYYOIY *

DA

dLYINILST JSNIAIX3
ASVININNS LOAroud

d LIFTHXH



=2 R

VT s W Tan

gLoe/ses L ereg

I e e L R N

—

R P

VR v

(LE0)L9LOHALS
SHIAUOIET 1O UMD

NMOOXYHENT HO0H T ASWI

HLIgHXA

0zz'ss $TVi0L
o T 9LL°28 [530.1,
0z 9 Pl SINOH
_ _ SIS0 1987 18I0 |
- . o S1S0D LOIFMIA ¥IAHLO
s o ‘ oz | ] B oy | (puopy/siy
PrSE Ty oz ce syoday sseiBoig AJYIUo SPINCLG
vm..m. 1% ol b .oz T i Qg (SUyiopy 7) voneasILIpY pue wswebeuep
- R - "uiwpysbunespussbeuey 0L
iEJO L SINoH 68t/ 82¢01% 6L (4405 65°5LES 0T'geLs NOILd-HOSId MSYL ‘ON MSVL
ASe | [BjC ]
> o0 — 7] - ]
o o Q % T o m m + TueoasrIug Ao &
M. % w = % M.. rq.m. -y DAADOILGBIN, an_nuuw.mmwﬁl."
=3 M [=g m. g = m..r m. - DIndouYysIYy, +
7] = 8, e D
2 2 F | g2 p| oz DA SX
g Z ) 3 uoneolISSE[D
= @
HSVL AS AIHINDDY SHNOH MOV 24v1S 810z ‘sz AIne  :3iva

68001DdM (120)19L0-Md LS :PiVpad # qor

103rodd 3dvOSLIITARLS HOAMMOD 'N IAY NOIDNIHSYALSE MS SIVN roxd

Bflaucies jo A0 INTMD



e e on e e F

8Lo/5e/Le1ed

bt T 5

Eihat W IR WINIFI I AR g o)

PR R ]

¥ YS NAT st

(L£0)1910-H4LS
SIIALIGIEDY JO UMOJ

SIV.1OL

18301

SINOKH

SIS0 P8l JSYI0

S1S00 LOHHI0 HIHLO

12lang 01)sanbay g Supoel] syey abean

MBIASY UODNASUCDal

JusLwiysyqess] alld josfoig

- - ebueyd oN T B0UUBYUO) UOIONASUCIDIY
- ) (NOY) SieusIBIN JO plooay
1 MBIARY UOBIUBLINICE Pig JODBILUOND
- S3DIAI9S UORONIISUOIBIY 0'z
jerog $INoH 8'¢L% 827013 68°11% Zr'sols | e%6LLS | 0£'86L% NOIL4IHOSAA MSYL "ON MSVYL
ASE [E}OL
W e nOd ..,Iv_ ..mu m ..l.q H + JBuLmouifug {1al *
3 m = m. Y L. £, o._:aumww’mu.ﬁ.( O..wﬂ%ﬁvﬁU:S
= m @ = m m % m.w ¢ AIN1ZDLYBLY *
= | 35 | & | %3 . 2
s | %8| 5 | &2 o - DA
o = b3 5
= = 2 uoreslissern
-

2ASV1 A8 IHINDIY SHNOH BOSYT 44V1S - DdM

NMOOUVINT dLOOH Z NSYE

8L0Z ‘sz AInr :11vg

68001OdM “(L£0}LOLO-HdLS :pIvped # gor

103roNd 3dVIS1ITHLS HOAIMHOD "N IAY NOLONIHSYANLIL HS HINVN rodd

J LIdIHX3

SHIAUOIET O A31D  LINITO




L 3 7 gy

[ AR

Gy T (ioigatas
BIIALOIET JC LMO |
185 48 | SIVIOL
B N 5= 171 S N R - [e3oL
zL T o ..N\. SiNoH
N ‘ | * _ ] §1500 P8l JBUIC
S1S03 L2341 ¥3HLO
T o sbusygon] T T ) Bunsa j2usiep ge
. B I abuByg oN uogaidwod [BRueIsang ze
Reie A S (Y B (shep g 4o) AeqysiHg) uogenissqo Aleg L'E
T o PI314 - SO3IAIDS UORINIISUCH 0¢
i i ) o 0’0t = sAeq Bupjopm
fe1o} SINOH 68°£48 88701 $ 687118 Zr'80L$ | 69°G5LLS | 02°86L% NOILJIIO83A MSVYL "ONMSVYL
ASel [Elo L
= oo = g=] ) )
& %. m % 1% % ) 2 ¢ TuposurSug parn ¢
3 © » = o c ) o N YDLY IHBOSDUET
3 2 g = 5 3 2 S ¢ ocmoappsy 4
& $3 & g 3 m g
g = ] 3 uoealISSE|

ASVL AS GIUINDTH SHNOH HOBYT d-4V.LS

NMOAAVEIS d0H £ MSVI

d LIdIHXd

810z ‘6z AInp  :31vq

6300LOdM “(LE0}LOLO-MALS :PIVPag # qor
103roud 3dvOS LIS HOQIHOD 'N IAY NOLONIHSYALIL HS “HNVYN rOXd

BlAuOIE] 10 AU IINTTO




TEUOM g L T Y U

RLOER /818

et el S B L At bS]

P S )

s ToAurn

(LEQ)LOLO-ELLS
SIAUCIET JO UMMO ]

ZLL'9% SIV1OL
0 o v0Z'es | vi2T$ | 06L°L$ PROL
8/ ogy 0've 0'9 SiNoH
] e s wehe - S1S0OD LOIHIG HIHLO
I e T ) mm_wmlwoogn_ 4y/BRLgnS A
. T mosso)) walosd oLy
} : sbueys oN I JenaT uogeldwog EosAud| N1
- ) ’ sBuimelq piodey WLy
..... T 1 ” - " |"eAoqE Ul pepnaU] 10U SWaY b B L mojeg
ZLi'9s zs 0z | ook |TTo¥ 5wl Uojuspuadsy swisll p 481
1 N 0l 08 0Z _|=%o9M/SIH pawnssy
) B2UJO - SOIIAISS UONIINHSUOND oy
0'Z = SMeap e10l
1810 | SINOH 68°€L$ | 88%01% | 687148 | zZv'eois | eseLls | ot esLs NOILJIEIOSIAA MSYL  "ON MSVL
yse [e101
b ol 9} - [ w] o vl N N
2 z 9 3 E S 3 3 B
= m m =] m. m % % +  omusomyaIvY 4
0 35 2 3 m = D)
] = g 3 uoneoyISSElD

ASVL AG JIAHINDTY SUNOH HOSYT 4dV18

NMOONVIIT HOO0H $ MSVL

gL0z ‘sz Ainp :31va

£80019dM4 ‘(1£0)L9L0-Hd LS ‘PIVPaS # gor

103r0dd 3dvOSL33x1S HOAIMHO0D "N IAY NOLONIHSYAVLSL HS  SNVN rodd

A LEIHXYA

a[|laucied Jo no

~LNATD



